
CITY OF SEGUIN                     RESOLUTION NO. 
___________ 
 
STATE OF TEXAS 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEGUIN, TEXAS, 
AWARDING a BID IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,916,973.74 TO E-Z BEL 
CONSTRUCTION, LLC FOR THE LAWSON STREET RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT 
THROUGH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE'S TEXAS RURAL 
BUSINESS FUND GRANT; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH E-Z BEL CONSTRUCTION, LLC. AND 
DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the City was awarded a $1,000,000 Texas Rural Business Fund grant through the 
Texas Department of Agriculture to reconstruct Lawson Street; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to award of said grant, the City issued a Request for Proposals for the 
Lawson Street reconstruction project, receiving four (4) sealed bids on the Closing Date of July 
30, 3034; and 
 
WHEREAS, the four (4) bids ranged in cost from a price of $1,916,973.74 to $2,300,300; and 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff, along with Freese & Nichols, the City’s consulting engineer for the project, 
reviewed the four (4) bids, as well as the experience and references for each of the bidders; and 
 
WHEREAS, based on references and experience with similar projects, Staff and the City’s 
consultant recommend awards the bid to the lowest bidder, E-Z Bel Construction LLC. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Seguin, Texas: 
 
SECTION 1. That all the recitals above are true and correct and are incorporated herein as if 
restated in full. 
 
SECTION 2. The bid for the Lawson Street Reconstruction Project, through the Texas Department 
of Agriculture Texas Rural Business Fund grant, is awarded to E-Z Bel Construction LLC. 
 
SECTION 3. The City Manager, Steve Parker, is authorized to enter into a construction contract 
for $1,916,973.74 with E-Z Bel Construction, LLC for the Lawson Street Reconstruction Project. 
 
SECTION 4. That this Resolution is effective on the date of its passing. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of August 2024. 
 

_____________________________
______ 

Donna Dodgen, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
_________________________________________ 
Kristin Mueller, City Secretary 


